preliminary estimate of fair values, using available information and the assumptions set forth in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only
and does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial
condition would have been had the Merger actually occurred on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to
project the future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial condition for any future period or as
of any future date. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain
assumptions that Comtech believes are reasonable under the circumstances. All pro forma adjustments and their
underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information.

107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of January 31, 2020

Comtech
January 31,

2020

Gilat
December 31,

2019 ​

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

(See Note 7)
Assets ​ ​

Current assets: ​ ​
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 46,471,000​ $ 74,778,000 ​ $ (76,249,000 (A) $ 45,000,000
Restricted cash  —​ 27,067,000 ​ — 27,067,000
Accounts receivable, net  147,983,000 ​ 71,429,000 ​ (195,000 (I) 219,217,000
Inventories, net  74,064,000 ​ 27,203,000 ​ — 101,267,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  21,052,000 ​ 23,007,000 ​ — 44,059,000

Total current assets  289,570,000 ​ 223,484,000 ​ (76,444,000 436,610,000
Property, plant and equipment, net  27,390,000 ​ 82,584,000 ​ 35,000,000 (B) 144,974,000
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net  33,062,000 ​ 5,211,000 ​ — 38,273,000
Goodwill  328,476,000 ​ 43,468,000 ​ 100,561,000 (C) 472,505,000
Intangibles with finite lives, net  264,255,000 ​ 1,523,000 ​ 144,077,000 (B) 409,855,000
Deferred financing costs, net  2,759,000 ​ — ​ 9,000,000 (F) 11,759,000
Severance pay funds  —​ 6,831,000 ​ — 6,831,000
Deferred tax assets, non-current  —​ 18,455,000 ​ (18,455,000 (G) —
Other assets, net  4,430,000 ​ 10,280,000 ​ — 14,710,000

Total assets  $ 949,942,000​ $ 391,836,000 ​ $ 193,739,000 $ 1,535,517,000

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity ​ ​
Current liabilities: ​ ​

Accounts payable  $ 27,250,000 ​ 20,725,000 ​ (195,000 (I) $ 47,780,000
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 84,511,000 ​ 66,742,000 ​ 6,882,000 (F) 158,135,000
Operating lease liabilities, current  9,259,000 ​ 1,977,000 ​ — 11,236,000
Finance lease and other obligations,

current  464,000​ — ​ — 464,000
Dividends payable  2,432,000​ — ​ — 2,432,000
Contract liabilities  38,929,000 ​ 27,220,000 ​ (1,594,000 (B) 64,555,000
Current portion of long-term debt  —​ 4,096,000 ​ (4,096,000 (A) —
Interest payable  325,000 ​ 195,000 ​ (520,000 (A) —

Total current liabilities  163,170,000 ​ 120,955,000 ​ 477,000 284,602,000
Non-current portion of long-term debt  158,000,000 ​ 4,000,000 ​ 349,930,000 (A) 511,930,000
Operating lease liabilities, non-current  26,431,000 ​ 3,258,000 ​ — 29,689,000
Income taxes payable  2,874,000​ — ​ — 2,874,000
Deferred tax liability, net  18,758,000​ — ​ 19,876,000 (G) 38,634,000
Accrued severance pay  —​ 7,061,000 ​ — 7,061,000
Long-term contract liabilities  12,458,000​ 2,866,000 ​ —  15,324,000
Other liabilities  17,048,000 ​ 108,000 ​ — 17,156,000

Total liabilities  398,739,000 ​ 138,248,000 ​ 370,283,000 907,270,000
Stockholders’ equity: ​ ​

Preferred stock  —​ — ​ — —
Common stock  3,975,000 ​ 2,643,000 ​ (2,171,000 (H) 4,447,000
Additional paid-in capital  563,834,000 ​ 927,348,000 ​ (842,482,000 (H) 648,700,000
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  425,243,000 ​ (671,355,000 ​ 663,061,000 (H) 416,949,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  —​ (5,048,000 ​ 5,048,000 (H) —

993,052,000 ​ 253,588,000 ​ (176,544,000 1,070,096,000
Less: ​ ​

Treasury stock, at cost  (441,849,000 ​ — ​ — (441,849,000
Total stockholders’ equity  551,203,000​ 253,588,000 ​ (176,544,000 628,247,000
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 949,942,000 ​ $ 391,836,000 ​ $ 193,739,000 $ 1,535,517,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

108

)

)

)

)

)

)
)
)

)
)

)
)

)

) )
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the six months ended January 31, 2020

Six months ended:

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

(See Note 7)

Comtech
January 31,

2020

Gilat
December 31,

2019

Net sales  $ 331,921,000 $ 141,698,000 $ (629,000 (I) $472,990,000

Cost of sales  207,752,000 91,376,000 (601,000 (B,I)  298,527,000

Gross profit  124,169,000 50,322,000 (28,000 174,463,000

Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative  61,225,000 19,188,000 143,000 (B)  80,556,000

Research and development, net of grants  28,601,000 14,786,000 53,000 (B)  43,440,000

Amortization of intangibles . .  10,435,000 — 3,524,000 (B)  13,959,000

Acquisition plan expenses  8,414,000 118,000 (5,019,000 (F)  3,513,000

108,675,000 34,092,000 (1,299,000 141,468,000

Operating income  15,494,000 16,230,000 1,271,000 32,995,000

Other expenses:

Interest expense  3,420,000 1,894,000 9,311,000 (D,E) 14,625,000

Interest (income) and other . .  (71,000 (677,000 194,000 (J)  (554,000

Income before provision for (benefit from)
income taxes  12,145,000 15,013,000 (8,234,000 18,924,000

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  2,262,000 (15,296,000 (3,048,000 (K)  (16,082,000

Net income  $ 9,883,000 $ 30,309,000 $ (5,186,000 $ 35,006,000

Net income per share:

Basic .....  $ 0.40 $ 1.19

Diluted .....  $ 0.40 $ 1.18

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding – basic .....  24,607,000 4,723,000 (H)  29,330,000

Weighted average number of common and
common equivalent shares
outstanding – diluted  24,904,000 4,723,000 (H)  29,627,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

109

)

)

)

)

)

) ) )

)
) ) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMTECH TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the fiscal year ended July 31, 2019

Twelve months ended:  Pro Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 6)  ​

Pro Forma
Combined

(See Note 7)
Comtech

July 31, 2019 ​
Gilat

June 30, 2019

Net sales  $ 671,797,000 ​ ​ $ 254,303,000 $ (2,169,000 (B,I)  $ 923,931,000

Cost of sales  424,357,000 ​ ​ 158,540,000 (2,189,000 (B,I)  580,708,000

Gross profit  247,440,000 ​ ​ 95,763,000 20,000 ​ 343,223,000

Expenses: ​ ​ ​
Selling, general and administrative  128,639,000 ​ ​ 40,440,000 286,000 (B) 169,365,000

Research and development, net of
grants  56,407,000 ​ ​ 32,501,000 105,000 (B)  89,013,000

Amortization of intangibles  18,320,000​ ​ — 7,047,000 (B)  25,367,000

Settlement of intellectual property
litigation  (3,204,000​ ​ — — ​ (3,204,000

Acquisition plan expenses  5,871,000​ ​ — — ​ 5,871,000

206,033,000 ​ ​ 72,941,000 7,438,000 ​ 286,412,000

Operating income  41,407,000 ​ ​ 22,822,000 (7,418,000 ​ 56,811,000

Other expenses: ​ ​ ​
Interest expense  9,245,000 ​ ​ 4,224,000 17,949,000 (D,E) 31,418,000

Write-off of deferred financing costs  3,217,000 ​ ​ — — ​ 3,217,000

Interest (income) and other  35,000 ​ ​ (714,000 645,000 (J)  (34,000

Income before provision for (benefit from)
income taxes .....  28,910,000 ​ ​ 19,312,000 (26,012,000 ​ 22,210,000

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes  3,869,000 ​ ​ (864,000 (5,983,000 (K)  (2,978,000

Net income  $ 25,041,000 ​ ​ $ 20,176,000 $ (20,029,000 ​ $ 25,188,000

Net income per share: ​ ​ ​
Basic  $ 1.04 ​ ​ ​ $ 0.87

Diluted  $ 1.03 ​ ​ ​ $ 0.87

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding – basic  24,124,000 ​ ​ 4,723,000 (H) 28,847,000

Weighted average number of common
and common equivalent shares
outstanding – diluted  24,302,000 ​ ​ 4,723,000 (H) 29,025,000

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

110

)

)

) )

)

) )

)

) ) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Basis of Unaudited Pro Forma Presentation.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of January 31, 2020 is presented as if
Comtech’s acquisition of Gilat had occurred on January 31, 2020 and combines the historical balance sheet
of Comtech as of January 31, 2020 with the historical balance sheet of Gilat as of December 31, 2019.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six months ended